

No. 12-17803

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ESPANOLA JACKSON, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
(CV-09-2143-RS)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE WOMEN'S GROUPS, THE LGBT
COMMUNITY, AND THE DISABLED COMMUNITY IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING**

Brian S. Koukoutchos
28 Eagle Trace
Mandeville, LA 70471
(985) 626-5052
bkoukoutchos@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE SUPREME COURT HAS STRESSED THE IMPORTANCE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHT TO MINORITY GROUPS DISPROPORTIONATELY SUBJECT TO ARMED CRIMINAL VIOLENCE.....	2
II. SAN FRANCISCO’S INFRINGEMENT OF SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED BY THE SUPPOSED THREAT THAT ARMED CITIZENS POSE TO PUBLIC SAFETY.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4, 5
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	2
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	6
 <u>Constitutional Materials and Statute</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. II	passim
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	2
18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2).....	3
 <u>Other</u>	
A.L. Kellerman & D.T. Reay, <i>Protection or Peril? An Analysis of Firearm-Related Deaths in the Home</i> , 314 NEW ENG. J. MED. 1557 (1986).....	6
A.L. Kellerman et al., <i>Gun Ownership as a Risk Factor for Homicide in the Home</i> , 329 NEW ENG. J. MED. 1084 (1993).....	6
A.L. Kellerman et al., <i>Injuries and Deaths Due to Firearms in the Home</i> , 45 J. TRAUMA 263 (1998)	6
FBI, <i>2012 Hate Crime Statistics, Incidents and Offenses</i> , www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/hate-crime/2012/topic-pages/incidents-and-offenses/incidentsandoffenses_final.pdf	3
FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW (Charles F. Wellford et al. eds., 2005).....	7
<i>First Reports Evaluating the Effectiveness of Strategies for Preventing Violence: Early Childhood Home Visitation and Firearms Laws</i> , 52 MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WEEKLY REP. 15 (Oct. 3, 2003), available at www.cdc.gov/mmwr/PDF/rr/rr5214.pdf	7
Gary Kleck, <i>Keeping, Carrying, and Shooting Guns for Self-Protection</i> , in DON B. KATES, JR. & GARY KLECK, <i>THE GREAT AMERICAN GUN DEBATE: ESSAYS ON FIREARMS & VIOLENCE</i> (1997)	8
JOYCE LEE MALCOLM, <i>GUNS AND VIOLENCE: THE ENGLISH EXPERIENCE</i> (2002).....	8

M. Miller et al., *Household Firearm Ownership Levels and Homicide Rates Across U.S. Regions and States*, 13 EPIDEMIOLOGY 517 (2002).....6

Robert Hahn et al., *Firearms Laws and the Reduction of Violence: A Systematic Review*, 28 AM. J. PREV. MED. 40 (2005).....7
